

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED
Case No. 21-1019
(consolidated with Nos. 21-1020, 21-1076)

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

NEWBURGH CLEAN WATER PROJECT, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

INITIAL OPENING BRIEF OF STATE PETITIONERS

MICHAEL J. MYERS
Senior Counsel
SARAH K. KAM
Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel

(Counsel for Additional Petitioners
Listed Below on Signature Page)

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
sarah.kam@ag.ny.gov
(212) 416-8465

Dated: August 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Safe Drinking Water Act Requires EPA to Establish Regulations that Protect Public Health from Drinking Water Contaminants	4
B. The Serious Health Effects of Lead	7
C. The 1991 Lead and Copper Rule	10
D. The Rule	13
E. EPA’s Environmental Justice Analysis for the Rule	15
F. This Proceeding	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDING	21
A. Proprietary Injury	21
B. Injury to Quasi-Sovereign Interests	23

ARGUMENT 24

I. EPA Violated the Anti-Backsliding Provision of the Safe Drinking Water Act 24

 A. The Rule’s Lead Service Line Replacement Regulations Violate the Statute’s Anti-Backsliding Provision. 24

 1. The Elimination of a Lead Replacement Requirement for Small Water Systems Fails to Maintain or Improve Health Protections..... 24

 2. The Reduction of the Mandatory Replacement Rate from 7% to 3% Also Violates the Anti-Backsliding Provision. 27

 B. EPA Has Not Demonstrated that the Rule’s Lead Service Line Replacement Revisions Maintain or Provide for Greater Protection of Public Health..... 29

II. EPA Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously In Concluding That The Rule Will Not Disproportionately Harm Minority And Low-Income Populations. 38

 A. EPA Failed to Provide a Rational Explanation for Its Conclusion..... 38

 B. EPA Failed to Consider Viable Alternatives to Address the Rule’s Disproportionate Effects on Minority and Low-Income Populations. 45

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 56

DECLARATION IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF STANDING

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>City of Portland, Or. v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6, 24
<i>Cmtys Against Runway Expansion v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Hanford Challenge v. Moniz</i> , 218 F. Supp.3d 1171 (E.D. Wash. 2016)	24
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta</i> , 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	23
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18, 45, 48
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	45
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19, 31

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	47, 48
<i>South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	18, 38, 40

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C.

§ 551 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§§ 701-706	3
§ 706(2)(A)	18

42 U.S.C.

§ 300f	5
§ 300f <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 300g-1(a)(3)	6
§ 300g-1(b)(4)(A)	6
§ 300g-1(b)(4)(B)	6
§ 300g-1(b)(4)(D)	6, 7
§ 300g-1(b)(7)(A)	6, 7, 11, 38
*§ 300g-1(b)(9)	2, 5, 19, 20, 24, 30, 31
§ 300g-6(a)(1)	7
§ 300j-7(a)	3
§ 300j-7(a)(1)	3
§ 7502(e)	32

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations (“C.F.R.”)

40 C.F.R.

§ 141.84(b) (1991)	25
§ 141.84(b) (2021)	27
§ 141.93.....	25
§ 141.93(a)(2), (3).....	26
§ 141.93(a)(4).....	14

Federal Register (“Fed.Reg.”)

56 Fed. Reg. 26,460 (June 7, 1991)	2, 7, 11, 12, 13,
.....	14, 25, 27, 28, 30, 39
84 Fed. Reg. 61,684 (Nov. 13, 2019).....	14, 28
86 Fed. Reg. 4,198 (Jan. 15, 2021)	2, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14,
.....	17, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29,
.....	30, 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 44
86 Fed. Reg. 14,003 (Mar. 12, 2021)	17
86 Fed. Reg. 14,063 (Mar. 12, 2021)	8, 17
86 Fed. Reg. 31,939 (June 16, 2021)	10, 17, 37
86 Fed. Reg. 71,574 (Dec. 17, 2021).....	9, 10, 14, 15, 17
*Executive Order 12,898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7,629 (Feb. 16, 1994) .	1, 3, 15, 16,
.....	21, 38, 41, 42, 44

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 93-1185 (1974)	5
--------------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Council on Env'tl Quality, *Guidance under the National Environmental Policy Act*, at 16 (1997),

https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2015-02/documents/ej_guidance_nepa_ceq1297.pdf	42, 43
---	--------

EPA, *How EPA Regulates Drinking Water Contaminants*,

https://www.epa.gov/sdwa/how-epa-regulates-drinking-water-contaminants	7
---	---

FEMA, <i>Executive Order 12,898: Environmental Justice</i> , https://www.fema.gov/fact-sheet/executive-order-12898-environmental-justice	41
Oxford English Dictionary, https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/58924	31
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-523, 88 Stat. 1660	4
U.S. Dep't of Transp., <i>Environmental Justice Strategy</i> , https://www.transportation.gov/civil-rights/civil-rights-awareness-enforcement/environmental-justice-strategy	42
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>EPA Could Use Available Data to Better Identify Neighborhoods at Risk of Lead Exposure</i> (Dec. 2020), https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-21-78	46
